
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Central Bedfordshire 
Council 
Priory House 
Monks Walk 
Chicksands,  
Shefford SG17 5TQ 

 
  

  
please ask for Paula Everitt 

direct line 0300 300 4196 

date  

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

 

CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
 

Date & Time 

Tuesday, 8 April 2014 10.00 a.m. 
 

Venue at 

Room 15, Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford 
 
 

 
Richard Carr 
Chief Executive 

 
To:     The Chairman and Members of the CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: 
 

Cllrs P A Duckett (Chairman), Miss A Sparrow (Vice-Chairman), Mrs A Barker, L Birt, 
Mrs C F Chapman MBE, Dr R Egan, J Murray, B Saunders and T Woodward 
 

 
[Named Substitutes: 
 
Mrs R J Drinkwater, C C Gomm, R W Johnstone, Mrs M Mustoe and 
I Shingler] 

 
 

All other Members of the Council - on request 
 
 

MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC ARE WELCOME TO ATTEND THIS 

MEETING 
 



 

AGENDA 

 
 

1. Apologies for Absence 
  

Apologies for absence and notification of substitute members. 
 

2. Minutes 
  

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Corporate 
Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 28 January 2014 and to 
note actions taken since that meeting. 
 

3. Members' Interests 
  

To receive from Members any declarations of interest and of any political whip 
in relation to any agenda item. 
 

4. Chairman's Announcements and Communications 
  

To receive any announcements from the Chairman and any matters of 
communication. 
 

5. Petitions 
  

To receive petitions from members of the public in accordance with the Public 
Participation Procedure as set out in Annex 2 of Part A4 of the Constitution. 
 

6. Questions, Statements or Deputations 
  

To receive any questions, statements or deputations from members of the 
public in accordance with the Public Participation Procedure as set out in 
Annex 1 of part A4 of the Constitution. 
 

7. Call-In 
  

To consider any decision of the Executive referred to this Committee for 
review  in accordance with Procedure Rule 10.10 of Part D2. 
 

8. Requested Items 
  

To consider any items referred to the Committee at the request of a Member 
under Procedure Rule 3.1 of Part D2 of the Constitution. 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Reports 

 

Item Subject Page Nos. 

9 Executive Member Update 
 
To receive a brief verbal update from the Deputy Leader 
and Executive Member for Corporate Resources. 
 
 

*  verbal 

10 Exclusion of public and press 
 
To consider whether to pass a resolution under section 
100A of the Local Government Act 1972 to exclude the 
Press and Public from the meeting for Item 11 and if 
necessary for Appendix B of Item 12 on the grounds that 
the consideration of the item is likely to involve the 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph(s) 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

*   

11 Provision of Recruitment Services for Temporary 
Agency Staff 
 
To receive a presentation on the proposals for the 
provision of Recruitment Services for Temporary Agency 
Staff. 
 

*  verbal 

12 Procurement of Specialist Professional Services 
 
To consider the proposals to implement a contract for the 
supply of specialist professional services which is available 
through the North East Procurement Organisation 
framework.  Appendix B of this report is an exempt item 
under category number 3 “information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information)”. 
 

*  11 - 24 

13 Draft Asset Plan 
 
To consider the proposals outlined in the Corporate Asset 
Management Strategy & Plan (CAMSAP) that sets out the 
Council’s strategic objectives for the management of its 
property and land assets for the period 2014-2018. 
 

*  25 - 40 

14 Customer Service Strategy 
 
To receive a presentation on the proposals for the 
Customer Services Strategy. 
 

*  verbal 

15 Fees and Charges Policy 
 
To consider a proposed updated Fees and Charges Policy 
along with a proposal for a full review of the Policy. 

*  41 - 56 



 
16 Q3 Budget Monitoring 

 
To receive a presentation setting out the quarter 3 budget 
monitoring information for:- 

• The Council including the Housing Revenue Account  

• Corporate Resources Directorate  
 
Papers relating to this item were circulated to Members in 
the Executive agenda for 18 March 2014 (Items 19 and 20 
refer).  The report is available to view and print at the 
following website:- 
http://www.centralbedfordshire.gov.uk/modgov/ieListDocu
ments.aspx?CId=577&MId=4399&Ver=4  
 

*  57 - 68 

17 Work Programme 2013 - 2014 & Executive Forward 
Plan 
 
The report provides Members with details of the currently 
drafted Committee work programme and the latest 
Executive Forward Plan. 
 

*  69 - 72 

 



CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

At a meeting of the CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE held in Council Chamber, Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford on 
Tuesday, 28 January 2014. 

 
PRESENT 

 
Cllr P A Duckett (Chairman) 

Cllr Miss A Sparrow (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 
Cllrs Mrs A Barker 

L Birt 
Mrs C F Chapman MBE 
Dr R Egan 
 

Cllrs J Murray 
B Saunders 
T Woodward 
 

Members in Attendance: Cllrs P N Aldis  
  R D Berry  
  D Bowater Vice-Chairman of the 

Council 
  C C Gomm  
  D J Hopkin Deputy Executive 

Member for Corporate 
Resources 

  J G Jamieson Leader of the Council 
and Chairman of the 
Executive 

  M R Jones Deputy Leader and 
Executive Member for 
Corporate Resources 

  M A G Versallion Executive Member for 
Children's Services 

 

Officers in Attendance: Ms D Clarke – Director of Improvement and 
Corporate Services 

 Mrs P Everitt – Scrutiny Policy Adviser 
 Mr R Norris – Team Leader Housing Finance 
 Mr P Taylor – Finance Manager 
 Mr C Warboys – Chief Finance Officer 

 
Others in Attendance Mrs P Katrak Client Director, Arlingclose Limited 

 
 

CR/13/88    Minutes  
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Resources 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 17 December 2013 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a correct record subject to the 
addition of Cllrs P N Aldis and M J Jones to the attendance list. 

 
CR/13/89    Members' Interests  

 

Agenda Item 2
Page 5



CROSC 
-  

28.01.14 

Page 2  
 

 

Cllr Dr Egan declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in Item 13 due to the 
nature of a corporate tenancy. 

 
CR/13/90    Chairman's Announcements and Communications  

 
None 

 
CR/13/91    Petitions  

 
None 

 
CR/13/92    Questions, Statements or Deputations  

 
Cllr Dr Egan requested to speak on item 13 as a member of the public due to 
the nature of the interest that she had previously declared.  The Chairman 
agreed to invite Cllr Egan to speak in advance of the relevant item. 

 
CR/13/93    Call-In  

 
None 

 
CR/13/94    Requested Items  

 
None 

 
CR/13/95    Executive Member Update  

 
The Deputy Leader and Executive Member for Corporate Resources provided 
the Committee with an update regarding the following:- 

• The annual canvass showed that 96.9% of electors were registered 
correctly.  From June 2014 an individual elector form system would be 
introduced. 

• A reception for Tenant Farmers to meet the Assets Team that would take 
place on 6 February 2014 at Priory House, Chicksands. 

• A loop hole that had been discovered in the Spare Room Subsidy and 
legislation that would be brought in to remedy this whilst work to identify 
those affected was undertaken. 
 

In light of the update, Members commented as follows:- 

• The Committee extended their congratulations and thanks to the Electoral 
Registration Team and canvassers for their excellent achievement.  The 
Committee requested that the Electoral Registration Manager write a letter 
of thanks to all canvassers. 

• That tenant farmer’s agents and local authorities adjacent to Central 
Bedfordshire be welcomed to the Farmers Reception and that feedback on 
the event be reported to the Committee. 
 

CR/13/96    Draft Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2014-2018  
 

Agenda Item 2
Page 6



CROSC 
-  

28.01.14 

Page 3  
 

 

The Deputy Leader and Executive Member for Corporate Resources 
introduced this report, which provided a summary of the changes to the 
Treasury Management Strategy as a result of continuous review with the 
Council’s external advisers, Arlingclose Ltd. 
 
Members of the Committee considered the content of the report and, 
confirming that they did not have any concerns, thanked officers present. 
 
NOTED the report 

 
CR/13/97    Draft Budget 2014/15, Medium Term Financial Plan 2014 - 2018 and Capital 

Programme 2014/15 to 2017/18  
 
The Executive Member introduced this report, which provided the Committee 
with an opportunity to comment upon the draft budget 2014/15, Medium Term 
Financial Plan 2014 – 2018 and Capital Programme 2014/15 to 2017/18.  This 
report had been presented and approved for consultation at a meeting of the 
Executive on 14 January 2014. 
 
The Chief Finance Officer drew the Committee’s attention to the final Capital 
budget proposal.  A few changes had been made following the phasing of 
some projects and copies of the changes were circulated to Members at the 
meeting.  Members asked questions on the adjusted figures relating to the 
Flitwick Leisure Centre project and speed safety cameras.  The Chief Finance 
Officer advised that the changes were in line with project adjustments and re-
phasing of the work for the leisure centre and there was only a very minor 
change to the value of the scheme in total..  Members were also informed that 
costs for speed safety cameras were paid by the Council as part of their 
community safety role, however, it was the Police who collected and kept the 
money retrieved as a result of any fines issued.  Members requested that the 
Communications Team publicise the Council’s role in relation to these speed 
safety cameras. 
 
RECOMMENDED that the draft budget 2014/15, Medium Term Financial 
Plan 2014/15 to 2017/18 and the Capital Programme 2014/15 to 2017/18 be 
endorsed as set out. 

 
CR/13/98    Fees and Charges 2014/15  

 
The Executive Member introduced the report which proposed the revised fees 
and charges rates to be effective from 1 April 2014 and identified those 
charges where increases were different from the 2% advisory increase as per 
the Fees and Charges Policy. 
 
Members of the Committee discussed the content of the report and supported 
the proposal that the Fees and Charges Policy be revisited by the Committee. 
The Chief Finance Officer agreed to present a report to the April meeting for 
consideration. 
 
NOTED the report 

 

Agenda Item 2
Page 7



CROSC 
-  

28.01.14 

Page 4  
 

 

CR/13/99    Draft Budget for the Housing Revenue Account (Housing Service) 
Business Plan  

 
Cllr Dr Egan had declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in relation to the 
Housing Revenue Account due to the nature of a corporate tenancy.  Dr Egan 
was invited by the Chairman to address the Committee as a member of the 
public before leaving the room for the remainder of the discussion.  Dr Egan 
raised concerns regarding the amount paid by tenants in 1 bedroom sheltered 
accommodation compared to the lower percentage paid by tenants in 3 
bedroom accommodation.  Dr Egan suggested that the Council should not 
implement the proposed rise in rents for tenants in sheltered housing 
accommodation for at least a period of two years. 

 
(Cllr Dr Egan left the Chamber during the debate) 

 
Members of the Committee were informed that the sheltered accommodation 
rate was, on average, 71% of the market rate.  Of the tenants in this type of 
accommodation a total of 80% received full or partial benefits from the Council, 
and were therefore at least partially exempt from the increase in charges.  It 
was pointed out that a similar situation affected tenants in 1 bedroom 
accommodation in the south of Central Bedford
[...]
ation 2 be recorded) 

 
CR/13/100   Your Space 2 Project Update  

 
The Director of Improvement and Corporate Resources gave a presentation on 
the Your Space 2 Project as requested by the Committee at their meeting in 
December 2013. 
 
Members attention was drawn to the key reasons for change that included a 
drive to reduce accommodation costs as outlined in the Medium Term Financial 
Plan and to exit the Bedford Borough area.  The engagement that had been 
undertaken during the process and the feedback of staff was also highlighted. 
 
In light of the presentation Members raised a number of concerns:- 

• That need to address parking pressures at Priory House and Watling 
House.  Of major concern were the dangerous parking practices and the 
difficulty of emergency vehicles gaining access to buildings.  The Director of 
Improvement and Corporate Services advised that plans to increase the 
number of car parking spaces were in hand and further short terms 
measures to create spaces would be implemented, including the provision 
of car parking spaces near Creasey Park Football Club for staff.  

• Expectations that staff should work in overcrowded conditions and whether 
the Council was in compliance with Health and Safety requirements.  The 
Director of Improvement and Corporate Services assured Members that 
there was no breach in Health and Safety law.   The Director agreed to 
arrange for a Health and Safety Officer to discuss this issue with Cllr Dr 
Egan. In light of these concerns a Member offered some suggestions to 
help alleviate some of the parking and accommodation pressures including 
meeting room availability that the Director of Improvement and Community 
Services agreed to investigate further. 

 
NOTED the update 

 
CR/13/101   Work Programme 2013 - 2014 & Executive Forward Plan  

 
The Committee considered its current Work Programme and the latest 
Executive Forward Plan and added items relating to the Fees and Charges 
Policy and an overview of service level agreements. 
 
RECOMMENDED that the Corporate Resources OSC work programme be 
amended subject to the addition of the items detailed above.  
 
 

 
(Note: The meeting commenced at 10.00 a.m. and concluded at 12.25 

p.m.) 

Agenda Item 2
Page 9



CROSC 
-  

28.01.14 

Page 6  
 

 

 
 

Chairman………………………………….. 
 

Date………………………………….. 
 

Agenda Item 2
Page 10



 
 
 

Meeting: Corporate Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 08 April 2014  

Subject: Procurement of Specialist Professional Services 

Report of: Cllr Maurice Jones, Deputy Leader and Executive Member for 
Corporate Services. 

Summary: The report provides Members with an opportunity to comment on the 
attached Executive Report on proposal to implement a contract for the 
supply of specialist professional services which is available through the 
North East Procurement Organisation framework 
 

 

 
Advising Officer: Paul Meigh, Chief Procurement Officer 

Public/Exempt: Public but with an exempt appendix under category number 3 
“information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that 
information)”. 

Wards Affected: All 

Function of: Council 

 

CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS are as detailed in the attached Executive report.   

 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
The Committee is asked to consider the attached Executive Report (Appendix A) 
and provide appropriate comments to be considered by the Executive during their 
consideration of this item. 
 

 
 
Appendices: 
Appendix A – Executive Report  
Appendix B – Exempt. 
 

Agenda Item 12
Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A 
 

Meeting: Executive   

Date: 22nd April 2014 

Subject: Procurement of Specialist Professional Services  

Report of: Cllr Maurice Jones Deputy Leader and Executive Member for 
Corporate Resources.  

Summary: The report proposes to implement a contract for the supply of specialist 
professional services which is available through the North East 
Procurement Organisation framework.  

 

 
Advising Officer: Deb Clarke, Director of Improvement and Corporate Services  

Contact Officer: Paul Meigh, Chief Procurement Officer  

Public/Exempt: Public but with an exempt appendix under category number 3 
“information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that 
information)”. 

 
Wards Affected: 

  
All 

 
Function of: 

 
Executive 

 
Key Decision  

 
Yes  
 

Reason for urgency/ 
exemption from call-in 
(if appropriate) 

N/A 
 
 
 

 

CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 

 

Financial: 

1. The estimated total value for the contract is £4m per annum funded through 
existing revenue/capital budgets.  
     

2. This change in the introduction of a new supplier will contribute to the delivery 
of the £1m procurement efficiency target as part of Medium Term Financial 
Plan 2014/15.  
 

Legal: 

3. The Council has no specific contract for spend in this area (although some of 
the spend in this sector has been managed for CBC by Carlyle Managed 
Solutions under a separate Agreement). This represents a new approach to the 
procurement of specialist professional services by Central Bedfordshire Council.  
 

Agenda Item 12
Page 13



4. The value of this contract means that any contract award is subject to the 
European Procurement Directive and the Public Contract Regulations. In this 
instance, those requirements are met by a framework. The annual value of the 
contract exceeds £500K and therefore the expenditure must be approved by the 
Executive before Central Bedfordshire Council can award.   
 

 

Risk Management: 

5. The Council has an on going requirement for the supply of specialist 
professional services. The risks associated with not progressing this route are 
as  follows: 
o Procurement efficiencies targets in the medium term Financial Plan will not 

be achieved. 
o Alternative procurement for the service 
[...]
e mitigating this risk. Payment is on performance only.  
 

53. Local providers - NEPRO can positively discriminate in favour of local 
SMEs and will engage in regional and local supplier engagement as part of 
their implementation. NEPRO can operate a tiered approach whereby, 
where possible, 3 quotes for each requirement are obtained from the local 
and (then) regional supplier base. 
 

54. Spend – closer management / control over the appointment of providers will 
drive down spend by improving demand management (buying only what 
Council needs), and driving best value from suppliers. 

In addition to the above NEPRO will drive efficiency savings by reducing back office 
costs and reducing risk for the Council. 
 
Published spend data will show spend via NEPRO Ltd. NEPRO is perceived as a NEPO 
initiative who are a member of the Pro5.   
 
Impact of Change 
 
55. Moving the spend to a new suppler will have an associated ‘cost of change’ 

that will impact the Central Bedfordshire Council stakeholders and users. It is 
anticipated that the change in provider would require a three month 
implementation period.  
 

 Conclusion and Next Steps 
In summary, the recommendation is: 
1. To call off from the NEPO framework and implement the full NEPRO 

model with an implementation roll out immediately following Executive 
Approval. 

2. Implement the mechanisms to deliver the agreed services and specified 
services. 

 
 
 
Appendices: 
Appendix B – Financial and other options (Exempt)  
 
Background Papers: (open to public inspection) None 
 

Agenda Item 12
Page 21



  

Agenda Item 12
Page 22



Agenda Item 12
Page 23 By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Agenda Item 12
Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

Meeting: Corporate Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 8 April 2014 

Subject: Corporate Asset Management Strategy & Plan (CAMSAP) 

Report of: Cllr Mau
[...]

e
 a

n
d
 A

1
 C

o
rr

id
o
r 

•
F

lit
w

ic
k
 a

n
d
 A

m
p
th

ill
 

•
D

u
n
s
ta

b
le

 A
re

a
 

•
L
e
ig

h
to

n
 B

u
z
z
a
rd

 A
re

a
 

Agenda Item 13
Page 35



C
e
n

tr
a
l 
B

e
d

fo
rd

s
h
ir
e

 C
o
u

n
c
il 

  
 w

w
w

.c
e

n
tr

a
lb

e
d

fo
r

d
s

h
ir

e
.g

o
v

.u
k

 

A
p

p
e
n

d
ic

e
s
 

•
K

P
Is

 

•
R

o
le

s
 a

n
d
 R

e
s
p
o
n
s
ib

ili
ti
e
s
 

•
F

in
a
n
c
ia

l 
T

a
rg

e
ts

 

•
R

is
k
 M

a
n
a
g
e
m

e
n
t 

•
S

e
rv

ic
e
 A

s
s
e
t 

S
tr

a
te

g
ie

s
 

Agenda Item 13
Page 36



C
e
n

tr
a
l 
B

e
d

fo
rd

s
h
ir
e

 C
o
u

n
c
il 

  
 w

w
w

.c
e

n
tr

a
lb

e
d

fo
r

d
s

h
ir

e
.g

o
v

.u
k

 

M
a
tu

ri
ty

 A
s
s
e
s
s
m

e
n

t 

012345
C

o
n

si
st

e
n

c
y

S
er

vi
ce

 F
o

c
u

s

R
is

k-
b

a
se

d

Li
fe

c
yc

le
F

ra
m

e
w

o
rk

A
ss

e
t 

G
ro

u
p

Im
p

ro
v

e
m

e
n

t

O
u

r 
7

 S
ta

rs
A

M
 P

ri
n

ci
p

le
s 

M
a

tu
ri

ty

(e
x

a
m

p
le

 o
n

ly
)

Agenda Item 13
Page 37



C
e
n

tr
a
l 
B

e
d

fo
rd

s
h
ir
e

 C
o
u

n
c
il 

  
 w

w
w

.c
e

n
tr

a
lb

e
d

fo
r

d
s

h
ir

e
.g

o
v

.u
k

 

P
e
rf

o
rm

a
n

c
e
 C

a
s
c
a
d

e
 

Agenda Item 13
Page 38



C
e
n

tr
a
l 
B

e
d

fo
rd

s
h
ir
e

 C
o
u

n
c
il 

  
 w

w
w

.c
e

n
tr

a
lb

e
d

fo
r

d
s

h
ir

e
.g

o
v

.u
k

 

O
p

e
ra

ti
n

g
 M

o
d

e
l 

Agenda Item 13
Page 39



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank



.1 

 

     
Meeting: Corporate Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee    

Date: 8 April 2014 

Subject: Fees & Charges Policy 

Report of: Cllr Maurice Jones, Deputy Leader and Executive Member for 
Corporate Resources 
 

Summary: The report accompanies a proposed revised Fees & Charges Policy  
(Appendix A).  This Policy was last updated in 2010/11  

 

 
Advising Officer: Charles Warboys, Chief Finance Officer 

Public/Exempt: Public  

Wards Affected: All 

Function of: Council 

 

 

CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 

Council Priorities: 


[...]
b

e
d

fo
r

d
s

h
ir

e
.g

o
v

.u
k

 

 
 C

a
p

it
a

l 
B

u
d

g
e

t-
 F

u
ll

 Y
e

a
r

 F
o

r
e

c
a

s
t 

 
F

o
re

c
a
s
t 

v
a
ri
a
n
c
e
 f

o
r 

th
e
 y

e
a
r 

£
4
5
6
K

 o
v
e
rs

p
e
n
d
, 

w
it
h
 

£
2
,2

9
1
k
 p

ro
p
o
s
e
d
 s

lip
p
a
g
e
 i
n
to

 1
4
/1

5
 p

re
d
o
m

in
a
n
tl
y
 

w
it
h
in

 A
s
s
e
ts

. 

 Y
e
a
r 

to
 d

a
te

 v
a
ri
a
n
c
e
 £

4
,1

5
7
K

 b
e
h
in

d
 b

u
d
g
e
t 

p
ro

fi
le

 

 -
 t
h
e
 m

a
in

 v
a
ri
a
n
c
e
s
 b

e
in

g
 w

it
h
in

 A
s
s
e
ts

. 

 

  

F
u

ll
 Y

e
a
r 

B
u

d
g

e
t  

F
o

re
c
a
s
t 

E
x
p

e
c
te

d
 

S
li

p
p

a
g

e
 

to
 1

4
/1

5
 

V
a
ri

a
n

c
e

 

B
u

d
g

e
t 

Y
T

D
 

A
c
tu

a
l 

Y
T

D
 

V
a
ri

a
n

c
e

 

S
e
rv

ic
e

 
£
0
0
0
's

 
£
0
0
0
's

 
£
0
0
0
's

 
£
0
0
0
's

 
£
0
0
0
's

 
£
0
0
0
's

 
£
0
0
0
's

 

A
s
s
e
ts

 
9
,4

1
1

 
7
,5

1
1

 
1
,9

5
3

 
5
3

 
7
,1

1
7

 
3
,5

4
5

 
-3

,5
7
2

 

In
fo

 A
s
s
e
ts

 
2
,4

8
1

 
2
,3

4
3

 
3
3
8

 
2
0
0

 
1
,4

3
4

 
1
,2

8
7

 
-1

4
7

 

O
th

e
rs

 
2
,5

1
1

 
2
,7

1
4

 
0

 
2
0
3

 
1
,8

5
3

 
1
,4

1
5

 
-4

3
8

 

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

T
o

ta
ls

 
1
4
,4

0
3

 
1
2
,5

6
8

 
2
,2

9
1

 
4
5
6

 
1
0
,4

0
4

 
6
,2

4
7

 
-4

,1
5
7

 

Agenda Item 16
Page 68



 
 
 

Meeting: Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 08 April 2014 

Subject: Work Programme 2013 – 2014 & Executive Forward Plan 
 

Report of: Chief Executive 

Summary: The report provides Members with details of the currently drafted 
Committee work programme and the latest Executive Forward Plan. 
 

 

 
Contact Officer: Paula Everitt, Scrutiny Officer 

Public/Exempt: Public 

Wards Affected: All 

Function of: Council 

 

CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 

Council Priorities: 

The work programme of the Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee will 
contribute indirectly to all 5 Council priorities.  Whilst there are no direct implications 
arising from this report the implications of proposals will be details in full in each report 
submitted to the Committee. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 

1. that the Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 

 (a) considers and approves the work programme attached, subject to 
any further amendments it may wish to make; 
 

 (b) considers the Executive Forward Plan; and 
 

 (c) considers whether it wishes to add any further items to the work 
programme and/or establish any Task Forces to assist it in 
reviewing specific items. 
 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 
 

1. 
 

Attached is the currently drafted work programme for the Committee. 
 

2. The Committee is now requested to consider the work programme attached 
and amend or add to it as necessary. 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Task Forces 
 

Agenda Item 17
Page 69



3. 
 

In addition to consideration of the work programme, Members may also wish 
to consider how each item will be reviewed i.e. by the Committee itself (over 
one or a number of Committee meetings) or by establishing a Member Task 
Force to review an item in greater depth and report back its findings. 
 

Executive Forward Plan 
 

4. Listed below are those items relating specifically to this Committee’s terms of 
reference contained in the latest version of the Executive’s Forward Plan to 
ensure Members are fully aware of the key issues Executive Members will be 
taking decisions upon in the coming months.  The full Executive Forward Plan 
can be viewed on the Council’s website at the link at the end of this report. 
 

Ref  Issue Indicative Exec 
Meeting date 

08 Procurement of Professional Services 22 April 2014 

09 Provision of Recruitment Services for Temporary Agency Staff 22 April 2014 

10 Outline Planning - Thorn Turn 22 April 2014 

11 Biggleswade Medical Centre 22 April 2014 

12 Customer Service Strategy 22 April 2014 

19 Discretionary Housing Payment (DHP) Policy 15 July 2014 

Non Key Decisions 

32 Quarter 4 Pe

Minutes of the meeting


CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

At a meeting of the CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE held in Room 15, Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford on Tuesday, 8 
April 2014. 

 
PRESENT 

 
Cllr P A Duckett (Chairman) 

Cllr Miss A Sparrow (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 
Cllrs Mrs A Barker 

L Birt 
Mrs C F Chapman MBE 
 

Cllrs J Murray 
B Saunders 
 

 

Apologies for Absence: Cllrs Dr R Egan 
T Woodward 

 

   
 

Members in Attendance: Cllrs P N Aldis  
  R D Berry  
  D Bowater Vice-Chairman of the 

Council 
  D Jones  
  M R Jones Deputy Leader and 

Executive Member for 
Corporate Resources 

  J N Young Executive Member for 
Sustainable 
Communities - Strategic 
Planning and Economic 
Development 

 

Officers in Attendance: Ms D Clarke – Director of Improvement and 
Corporate Services 

 Dr D Cox – Chief Assets Officer 
 Mrs P Everitt – Scrutiny Policy Adviser 
 Ms R Hobbs – Head of HR Services 
 Mr P Meigh – Chief Procurement Officer 
 Mr C Warboys – Chief Finance Officer 

 
   

CR/13/102   Minutes  
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Resources Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee held on 28 January 2014 be confirmed and 
signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 
CR/13/103   Members' Interests  

 



CROSC 
-  

08.04.14 

Page 2  
 

 

None. 
 

CR/13/104   Chairman's Announcements and Communications  
 
None 

 
CR/13/105   Petitions  

 
None 

 
CR/13/106   Questions, Statements or Deputations  

 
None 

 
CR/13/107   Call-In  

 
None. 

 
CR/13/108   Requested Items  

 
None. 

 
CR/13/109   Executive Member Update  

 
The Deputy Leader and Executive Member for Corporate Resources provided 
the Committee with an update regarding the following:- 

• The impact of the Welfare Reforms on the Revenues and Benefits Team 
had caused a drop in performance levels.  However, performance in 
February and March had improved.. 

• That collections rates for Council Tax and Business Rates were slightly 
down on previous years. 

• That the Contact Centre had improved its performance following the 
implementation of new procedures 

 
In light of the update, Members commented as follows:- 

• Members of the Committee wishes to extend their thanks and 
congratulations to the Revenues and Benefits Team and the Contact Centre 
for all their hard work to improved performance. 

• Whether their had been a demand for the Welfare Reform hardship fund.  
No figures were available at the meeting, however, the Chief Finance 
Officer confirmed there had been less of a demand than expected 

• A Member requested details on the figures showing the shift from calls to 
the Council to web and email responses. 

• Members wished to thank the Communications Team for the Council Tax 
video which had received good feedback from residents to Members of the 
Committee. 
 

CR/13/110   Exclusion of public and press  
 



CROSC 
-  

08.04.14 

Page 3  
 

 

The Committee considered whether to pass a resolution under Section 100A of 
the Local Government Act 1971 to exclude the public and press from the 
meeting for Item 11 on the grounds that consideration of the item was likely to 
involve the disclosure of exempt information relating to any consultation or 
negotiation, or contemplated consultation or negotiation, in connection with any 
labour relations matter arising between the Council or a Minister of the Crown 
and employees of, or office holders under the Council. 
 
RESOLVED that the public and press be excluded from the meeting for 
the consideration of item 11 and item 12 under Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 on the grounds outlined above. 

 
CR/13/111   Provision of Recruitment Services for Temporary Agency Staff  

 
In accordance with the need to consider this item in private the Committee 
received a presentation and discussed in detail the issues and risks in relation 
to the Children’s Services Directorate arising from some of the proposals. 
 
RECOMMENDED to the Executive that the following views of the 
Corporate Resources OSC be taken into account prior to the approval of 
proposals:- 
1. That the Committee fully supports the implementation and initial daily 

monitoring of the proposed contract 
2. That the Committee felt the Council needed to more proactively recruit 

permanent workers  
3. That the Committee supports the implementation of an Academy for 

permanent workers  
 
RECOMMENDED that an update be provided to Members of the Corporate 
Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee following the first three 
months operation of the contract. 

CR/13/112   Procurement of Specialist Professional Services  
 
In accordance with the need to consider this item in private the Committee 
received a report on the proposal to implement a contract for the supply of 
specialist professional services available through the North East Procurement 
Organisation framework. 
 
RECOMMENDED that the Corporate Resources OSC fully support the 
proposed contract for the supply of specialist professional services as 
outlined in the Executive report. 
 

(Meeting adjourned at 1130 and reconvened at 1145) 
 

CR/13/113   Draft Asset Plan  
 
The Deputy Leader and Executive Member for Corporate Resources 
introduced an updated version of the Corporate Asset Management Strategy 
and Plan (CAMSAP).  The Deputy Leader was confident that this revised plan 
and strategy would ensure the Council would deliver its objectives.  The Chief 



CROSC 
-  

08.04.14 

Page 4  
 

 

Assets Officer described the new elements incorporated in the Asset Plan that 
included: 

• Regional asset plans 

• Stakeholder engagement 

• Rural farms and land asset plans  

• Proposed joint working with the Regeneration Service and Landlord 
Services. 
 

In light of the presentation, Members raised the following issues:- 

• Officers provide a clearer performance cascade.  The Chief Assets Officer 
would provide Members with a working example to better explain the 
cascade. 

•  A time frame be included in the action plan.  

• Members of Sustainable Communities and Social Care Health and Housing 
Overview and Scrutiny Committees be invited to attend a future meeting of 
the Committee to consider the Draft Asset Strategy and Plan. 

• An invitation be sent to all non-executive Members to attend a briefing, 
delivered by the Chief Assets Officer, on the Draft Asset Plan. 
 

RECOMMENDED  
1. That the Committee fully support the Corporate Asset Management 

Strategy and Plan proposals. 
 

CR/13/114   Customer Service Strategy  
 
The Director of Improvement and Corporate Services delivered a presentation 
outlining the approach that had been taken to develop the Customer Services 
Strategy.  Five work streams had been developed to deliver the Strategy and 
detailed work to inform the Strategy was still underway.  
 
Members welcomed the revised Customer Services Strategy and were 
encouraged by the approach. 
 
NOTED the presentation. 

 
CR/13/115   Fees and Charges Policy  

 
The Deputy Leader and Executive Member for Corporate Resources 
introduced a report that outlined revisions to the Fees and Charges Policy.  The 
Policy had last been updated in 2010/11 by a working group of Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee Members.  It was proposed that a similar approach be 
adopted now so that new charges could be implemented from January 2015.  
 
RECOMMENDED an invitation be sent to all non-executive Members to 
join a Task Force to review the Fees and Charges Policy so a new 
charging policy could be implemented from January 2015. 

 
CR/13/116   Q3 Budget Monitoring  

 



CROSC 
-  

08.04.14 

Page 5  
 

 

The Chief Finance Officer provided a presentation that highlighted the key 
points in relation to the financial results for Q3 2013/14 for the Council.  The 
Chief Finance Officer highlighted the forecast outturn of £0.4m overspend in 
addition to the main pressures, which were in Children’s Services. The Chief 
Finance Officer also confirmed that 2014/15 budget had addressed the 
financial pressure in Children’s Services.  An underspend of £0.6m in Public 
Health was forecast, which would contribute to relevant Council overheads. 
Treasury Management and the Housing Revenue Account continued to 
perform well. 
 
The Corporate Resources Directorate forecast outturn at Q3 was £212k 
underspend. 
 
NOTED the presentation 

 
CR/13/117   Work Programme 2013 - 2014 & Executive Forward Plan  

 
The Committee considered its current Work Programme and the latest 
Executive Forward Plan.  Members agreed to remove the Discretionary 
Housing Payment and Welfare Reform items, which would be added to the 
Social Care Health and Housing OSC work programme.  Items relating to a 
review of the Fees and Charges Policy and the Corporate Asset Management 
Strategy and Plan would also be considered as outlined above. 
 
RECOMMENDED that the Corporate Resources OSC work programme be 
amended as outlined above. 
(Note: The meeting commenced at 10.00 a.m. and concluded at 12.55 

p.m.) 
 
 

Chairman………………………………….. 
 

Date………………………………….. 
 


